14 MARCH

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—WAIPAWA DISTRICT

2.1925 hectares, more or less, being Block 352, Ruataniwha Crown Grant District, situated in Block IX, Waipukurau Survey District. All certificate of title K4/1281. S.O. Plan 8748. U22/7.4.

Dated at Napier this 4th day of March 1985.

J. GRAY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/12/2; D.O. Res. 10/8/15)

5/1

Revocation of a Notice Relating to Reserves and Issue of Two Fresh Notices

PURSUANT to section 6 (3) of the Reserves Act 1977, and by reason of an error made in the notice hereinafter described, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the notice appointing the Marlborough Sounds Maritime_Park_Board to control and manage a reserve to be known as the Broughton Bay Scenic Reserve dated the 12th day of December 1983 and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 12 January 1984, No. 1, page 18 and hereby issues the following 2 notices as fresh notices in its place.

APPOINTMENT OF THE MARLBOROUGH SOUNDS MARITIME PARK BOARD TO CONTROL AND MANAGE A RESERVE

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Sounds Maritime Park Board to control and manage the reserve described in the Sounds Maritime Park Board to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for scenic purposes, and further declares that the scenic reserve described in the Schedule hereto, shall be known as the Broughton Bay Scenic Reserve.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—MARLBOROUGH COUNTY 3.1667 hectares, more or less, being Lot 6, D.P. 2866, situated in Block III, Linkwater Survey District. All certificate of title 3E/958. Dated at Blenheim this 1st day of March 1985.

D. I. MURPHY,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/8/3/93; D.O. 13/156)

Appointment of the Marlborough Sounds Maritime Park Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Marlborough Sounds Maritime Park Board to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (esplanade).

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—MARLBOROUGH COUNTY 2137 square metres, more or less, being Lot 5, D.P. 2866, situated in Block III, Linkwater Survey District. All certificate of title 3E/233. Dated at Blenheim this 1st day of March 1985

D. I. MURPHY.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/8/3/93; D.O. 8/5/340)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Dunedin City Council on the 23rd day of July 1984.

That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Dunedin City Council hereby resolves that the piece of land held by the said city in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby, declared to be recreation reserve within the meaning of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—DUNEDIN CITY

10.3473 hectares, more or less, being Sections 8, 9, 10 and 11, Block X, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. All certificate of title 49/189. S.O. Plan 4107.

14.7760 hectares, more or less, being Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Block X, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. All certificate of title 49/190. S.O. Plan 4107.

Dated at Dunedin this 27th day of February 1985.

J. R. GLEAVE. Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/100; D.O. 8/3/500)

4/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Waitaki County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Waitaki County Council with effect from 17 February 1985; in trust for a local purpose (site for a public hall) reserve.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—TOKARAHI PUBLIC HALL RESERVE 4047 square metres, more or less, being Section 25, Block VIII, Maerewhenua Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1905, page 544, S.O. Plan 2244.

Dated at Dunedin this 1st day of March 1985.

J. R. GLEAVE. Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/2763; D.O. 8/4/12)

4/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Waitaki County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Waitaki County Council; in trust for a recreation reserve with effect from 23 February 1985.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—WAITAKI COUNTY—MAHENO RECREATION RESERVE

17.6898 hectares, more or less, being Sections 52, 53 and 54, Block VII, Oamaru Survey District. Part certificate of title 18/228, all Proclamation 7124, all Gazette notice 309794, part New Zealand Gazette, 1883, page 1328. S.O. Plan 16000.

Dated at Dunedin this 25th day of February 1985.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/63; D.O. 8/3/81)

4/1

Revocation of a Notice Relating to a Reserve and Issue of Fresh Notice

PURSUANT to section 6 (3) of the Reserves Act 1977 and by reason of an error made in the notice hereinafter described, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Lands, hereby revokes the notice classifying the Dunstan Recreation Reserve, dated 15th day of October 1984 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of 1 November 1984, No. 199, page 4686, and hereby issues the following notice as a fresh potice in its place. fresh notice in its place.

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a recognition reserve, which to the requirement of the land of th recreation reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.